



\$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 937/2017

BPCL

..... Appellant

Through: Ms. Dipika Chauhan, Adv.

versus

D.P DHALL (THR HIS LEGAL HEIRS)

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Indira Dhalla, R1(a) in person
Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv. (DHCLSC) for
R-1(c)/Debika Dhall

CORAM:

REGISTRAR GENERAL KANWAL JEET ARORA

ORDER

28.02.2024

%

1. The respondent No.1(a)/Indira Dhall had furnished her Senior Citizen Savings Scheme Account No.461300SCSS000065 dated 26.04.2023 for a sum of Rs.15,00,000/- with maturity date 26.04.2028 issued by Punjab National Bank, Sector-62, Noida Branch as security.
2. Verification report in respect of the aforesaid account of the respondent No.1(a) was received from the concerned Bank, wherein it was reported that as per policy in place the facility of pledging the deposited account under the SCSS Scheme is not permitted and accordingly, the respondent No.1(a) sought time from this court for approaching the concerned Bank.
3. Today it is submitted by the respondent No.1(a)/Indira Dhall that in lieu of her Senior Citizen Savings Scheme (SCSS), she has now offered FDR worth Rs.15,00,000/- to the Punjab National Bank, Sector-62, Noida Branch,



UP and the said bank has also marked lien on the same and has undertaken to handover the amount to this court whenever demanded. A letter to this effect dated 11.12.2023 has also been received in this court from Punjab National Bank, Sector-62, Noida, UP, albeit any record, details/documents in respect of the said FDR of Rs.15,00,000/- offered by the respondent No.1(a) in lieu of her SCSS Account.

4. Let court notice be issued to the concerned Branch Manager, Punjab National Bank, Sector-62, Noida Branch, UP to appear in person alongwith the record of the FDRs worth Rs.15,00,000/- offered by respondent No.1(a)/Indira Dhall, in lieu of her SCSS account, returnable on 21.03.2024. Notice be also sent to the concerned Branch Manager through email as well i.e. bo4613@pnb.co.in.

KANWAL JEET ARORA
REGISTRAR GENERAL

FEBRUARY 28, 2024

SS

Click here to check corrigendum, if any