



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 937/2017

BPCL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anil K. Batra, Mr. Vikram Singh,
Ms. Archana Singh and Mr. Jagdish
Chandra, Advs.

versus

D.P DHALL (THR HIS LEGAL HEIRS)

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.(DHCLSC) for
R-1(C).
Mrs. Indira Dhall, LR of respondent.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

19.09.2024

CM APPL. 8737/2020 (filed by the applicant-Mrs. Indira Dhall seeking release of money deposited by the appellant)

CM APPL. 19364/2024 (filed by the applicant-Mrs. Indira Dhall seeking modification of the order dated 21.03.2024)

1. After making brief submissions, learned counsel appearing for legal heir of the respondent, on instructions, submits that the respondent, at this stage, is not interested in getting the money deposited by the appellant which was directed to be released in her favour as she has difficulty in furnishing the necessary surety desired by the Court.
2. In view of the aforesaid, CM APPL. 8737/2020 and CM APPL. 19364/2024 stand disposed of.
3. The Court, however, directs that the respondent is no more bound by



any undertaking/affidavit furnished by her in compliance of the interim direction, for release of the amount. In addition, if any FDR is furnished by the said respondent, let the same be also released in her favour forthwith.

4. The Court observes that the respondent has been relieved from her undertaking and therefore, there is no difficulty with the concerned bank in releasing the FDR or amount in her favour.

RFA 937/2017

5. List this matter on 12.12.2024 in the regular category of '*Senior Citizens*'.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

SEPTEMBER 19, 2024/p